

EN

Instructions for TF855-00: Repair kit for PVC pond liners

Instructions:

Thoroughly clean the area around the hole. Cut out a sufficiently large patch from the liner material provided in the kit. The patch should be at least 5 cm larger than the hole. Evenly apply adhesive to one side of the patch. To spread the adhesive, use the enclosed wooden spatula or brush. Allow the adhesive solvent to evaporate for approx. 1 minute, then press the patch firmly over the hole. For deeper underwater repairs, fold up the patch after applying the adhesive, then submerge the folded patch. Unfold the patch only once it is underwater, close to the damaged area, then press it firmly in place. Bond resistant to manual pressure after 15 to 20 minutes. Fully hard after 24 hours.

Hazardous ingredients: butanone

WARNING:

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

EUH066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.

SAFETY NOTES:

P101 If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.

P102 Keep out of reach of children.

P210 Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. — No smoking.

P305/P351/P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P403/P233 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance to local / regional / national / international regulations.

NL

TF855-00 Gebruiksaanwijzing herstelkit voor PVC-vijverfolie

Vorbereitung:

De ondergrond moet glad zijn. Reinig de folie rond de beschadiging goed voor gebruik. De verwerkingstemperatuur moet meer dan +10°C bedragen. **Toepassing:** Knip uit de bijgevoegde folie een stuk dat voldoende groot is. Het stuk folie moet minstens 5 cm groter zijn dan het gat in de te repareren folie. Breng de kleefstof langs één kant en gelijkmatig op het herstelstuk aan. Gebruik de bijgevoegde houten spatel of het penseel om de kleefstof te verdelen. Druk het stuk folie goed op de te herstellen plekken aan en belaad het indien mogelijk. Voor diepere herstellingen onder water vouwt u de met kleefstof ingesmeerde folie samen en dompelt u het dichtgevouwen stuk folie onder water. Plooi de folie pas weer open als u op de beschadigde plek onder water bent aangekomen en druk de folie goed aan. Hechting: substantieel na 15 tot 20 minuten. Finale uitharding na 24 uur.

Hechting: Door de werkzame stoffen gaat het folieoppervlak oplossen en worden de stukken folie goed aan elkaar gelast. Door hoge druk worden beide kanten van de naad samengedrukt, en zo ontstaat een vaste en goede verbinding.

Product bevat Butanon (contactlijm die kunststoffen aan elkaar last)

GEVAAR: H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. **H319** Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie. **H336** Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken. **EUH066** Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN:

P101 Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden. **P102** Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. **P210** Verwijderd houden van warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken. — Niet roken. **P305/P351/P338** BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. **P403/P233** Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren. **P501** Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar de plaatselijke / regionale / nationale / internationale voorschriften.

ES

Instrucciones del kit de reparación TF855-00 para láminas de PVC para estanques

Preparación:

La superficie de la lámina debe ser lisa. Antes de usar la lámina, se debe limpiar bien la zona dañada. La temperatura de procesamiento debería superar los +10°C. **Utilización:** Corte un pedazo de la lámina suministrada lo suficientemente grande. Este debería ser como mínimo 5 cm más grande que el agujero de la lámina que se debe reparar. Aplique adhesivo de forma uniforme en una de las caras del parche de reparación. Para ello, puede utilizar la espátula de madera o el pincel suministrados. A continuación, presione con fuerza en las zonas de reparación y aplique tanto peso como pueda. Para reparaciones en aguas más profundas, doble la lámina con adhesivo y sumérjala en el agua. Despliegue la lámina cuando se encuentre bajo el agua en la zona dañada y presiónela con fuerza. Adhesión: Resistente tras 15 o 20 minutos. Endurecimiento final tras 24 horas.

Adhesión: Sus componentes permanecen parcialmente la superficie de la lámina y soldarla en frío. Aplicando una presión elevada, se comprimen ambas caras de la soldadura, con lo que se consigue una firme unión.

Este producto contiene butanona (agente para soldadura química)

PERICOLO: H225 Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. **H319** Provoca irritación ocular grave. **H336** Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo. **EUH066** La exposición repetida puede provocar sequedad o formación de grietas en la piel.

INDICACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD: P101

Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta. **P102** Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. **P210** Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chispas, llama abierta o superficies calientes. — No fumar. **P305/P351/P338** EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. **P403/P233** Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente. **P501** Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en conformidad con la normativa nacional.

IT

TF855-00 Istruzioni del kit di riparazione per membrane per laghetti in PVC

Preparazione:

La superficie di fondo deve essere liscia. Prima dell'utilizzo, pulire bene la membrana nella zona danneggiata. La temperatura di lavorazione deve essere superiore a +10°C. **Utilizzo:** Ritagliare dalla membrana fornita un pezzo di dimensioni sufficienti. Il pezzo di membrana deve essere almeno 5 cm più grande del foro nella membrana da riparare. Applicare uno strato uniforme di colla su un lato della toppa di riparazione. Stendere la colla con il pennello o la spatola di legno inclusa nella fornitura. Premere quindi con forza la toppa sul punto da riparare e, se possibile, mettervi sopra un peso. Per le riparazioni sott'acqua a profondità maggiori, ripiegare la membrana coparsa di colla e immergere sott'acqua il pezzo di membrana piegato. Spiegare la membrana soltanto in prossimità del punto danneggiato sott'acqua e premerla con forza. Incollatura: Resistente dopo 15-20 minuti. Indurimento definitivo dopo 24 ore.

Incollatura: Grazie alle sostanze contenute nella colla, la superficie della membrana si scioglie e viene fusa a freddo. La pressione elevata comprime le due parti del giunto, assicurando una giunzione solida e resistente.

Il prodotto contiene butanone (solvente)

PERICOLO: H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. **H319** Provoca grave irritazione oculare. **H336** Può provocare sonnolenza o vertigini. **EUH066** L'esposizione ripetuta può provocare secchezza o screpolature della pelle.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA: P101

In caso di consultazione di un medico, tenere a disposizione il contenitore o l'etichetta del prodotto. **P102** Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. **P210** Tenere lontano da fonti di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/superfici riscaldate. — Non fumare. **P305/P351/P338** IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. **P403/P233** Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. **P501** Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità di regolamenti locale/regionale/nazionale/internazionale.

DK

TF855-00 Anvisning Reparationssæt til PVC-bassinfolie

Forberedelse:

Undergrunden skal være glat. Inden anvendelsen skal folien renses grundigt på det beskadigede sted. Temperaturen ved forarbejdningen bør være over +10°C. **Anvendelse:** Skær et tilstrækkeligt stort stykke af vedlagte folie. Stykket bør være mindst 5 cm større end hullet i den folie, der skal repareres. Påfør limen jævnt på den ene side af reparationslappen. Brug den vedlagte træspatel eller pensel for at jævne ut limmet. Låt limmet lufta ca 1 minut og pressa sedan kraftigt mot de ställen som ska repareras. För djupare undervattensreparationer vikar man ihop folien som har applicerats med lim och doppar ned den hopvikta folien under vatten. Veckla först ut folien under vatten i området kring det skadade stället och tryck fast den ordentligt. Limning beröringsbar efter 15 till 20 minuter. Fullt härdad efter 24 timmar

Klæbning: Indholdsstofferne løsner folieoverfladerne og de koldsvejses. Ved kraftigt tryk presses begge somnets sider sammen, og således opstår en fast og holdbar forbindelse.

Produktet indeholder butanon (flydende svejsemiddel)

FARE: **H225** Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. **H319** Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation. **H336** Kan forårsage sløvhed eller svimmelhed. **EUH066** Gentagen kontakt kan give tør hud eller hudsprickor.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER:

P101 Hvis der er brug for lægehjælp, medbring da beholderen eller etiketten. **P102** Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. **P210** Holdes væk fra varme/gnister/åben ild/varme overflader. Rygning forbudt. **P305/P351/P338** VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. **P403/P233** Opbevares på et godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen tæt lukket. **P501** Indholdet/ beholderen bortskaffes i en godkendt affaldsmottagelsesanlæg.

SE

TF855-00 Instruktion Reparations-set för PVC dammfolier

Användning:

Rengör folien grundligt i området kring det skadade stället. Skär ut ett tillräckligt stort stycke ur den bifogade folien. Foliebiten ska vara minst 5 cm större än hålet i den folie som ska repareras. Applicera limmet jämnt på ena sidan av reparationsbiten. Använd bifogad träspatel eller pensel för att jämna ut limmet. Låt limmet lufta ca 1 minut och pressa sedan kraftigt mot de ställen som ska repareras. För djupare undervattensreparationer vikar man ihop folien som har applicerats med lim och doppar ned den hopvikta folien under vatten. Veckla först ut folien under vatten i området kring det skadade stället och tryck fast den ordentligt. Limning beröringsbar efter 15 till 20 minuter. Sluthärdning efter 24 timmar

Farlaga innehållsämnen: metyletylketon (butanon) **VARNING:** **H225** Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. **H319** Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation. **H336** Kan göra att man blir dåsig eller omtöcknad. **EUH066** Upprepad kontakt kan ge torr hud eller hudsprickor.

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR:

P101 Ha förpackningen eller etiketten till hands om du måste söka läkarvård. **P102** Förvaras oätkomligt för barn. **P210** Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. — Rökning förbjuden. **P305/P351/P338** VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. **P403/P233** Förvaras på väl ventilerad plats. Förpackningen ska förvaras väl tillsluten. **P501** Innehållet/ behållaren lämnas till en godkänt avfallsmottagare.

FI

TF855-00 PVC-allasmuovoin korjaussarjan ohjeet

Esikäsittely:

Alustan on oltava tasainen. Puhdista kalvossa oleva paikattava alue huolellisesti ennen paikkausta. Käsittelylämpötilan tulee olla yli +10°C. **Käyttö:** Leikkaa pakkauksessa mukana olevasta paikkauskalvosta riittävä suuri pala. Paikkauspalan tulee olla vähintään 5 cm paikattavaa reikää suurempi. Levitä liimaa tasaisesti paikkauspalan toiselle puolelle. Käytä levittämiseen pakkauksessa mukavana olevaa puulastainta tai pensseliä. Paina paikkauspala tiukasti paikattavan kohdan päälle. Paikatun kohdan päälle on suositeltavaa asettaa paino. Jos paikkaat allasmuovin veden alla, taita paikkauspala kaksinkerroin liimapuolel vastakkain ja vie taitettu kalvopala veden alle. Avaa vastakkain taitettu kalvo vasta vaurioituneen kohdan luona ja paina kalvopala voimakkaasti paikattavaa kohtaa vasten. Liimaus: Kovettuu 15–20 minuutissa. Lopullinen kovettuminen saavutetaan 24 tunnin kuluttua.

Liimaus: Liiman sisältämät aineet liuottavat kalvon pintaa hieman ja "kylmähitsaavat" pinnan toisiinsa kiinni. Sauman molemmat puolet puristuvat yhteen suuren puristusvoiman ansiosta ja näin syntyy kestävä ja hyvä liitos.

Tuote sisältää butanoni (kylmähitsausaine)

VAARA: H225 Helposti syttyvä neste ja höyry. **H319** Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä. **H336** Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta. **EUH066** Toistuva altistus voi aiheuttaa ihon kuivumista tai halkeilua.

INDICAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ: P101

Dacă este necesară consultarea medicului, țineți la îndemână recipientul sau eticheta produsului. **P102** A nu se lăsa la îndemână copililor. **P210** A se păstra departe de surse de căldură/scântei/flăcări deschise/suprafețe incinse. — Fumatul interzis. **P305/P351/P338** ÎN CAZUL DE CONTACT CU OCHI: clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu ușurință. Continuați să clătiți. **P403/P233** A se depozita într-un spațiu bine ventilat. Păstrați recipientul închis etanș. **P501** Aruncați conținutul/recipientul în conformitate cu regulamentele locale/regionale/nationale/internationale.

RO

TF855-00 Instrukcija za uporabo kompleta za popravilo PVC-folij za ribnike

Uporaba:

Preluknjano mesto na raztrgani foliji dobro očistite. Iz priložene folije izrežite dovolj velik kos, ki naj bo najmanj 5 cm večji od luknje v foliji, ki jo nameravate popraviti. Na eno stran »krpe« enakomerno nanesite lepilo, ki ga razporedite s priloženo leseno lopatico ali čopičem. Lepilo pustite na zraku približno 1 minuto, nakar ga trdno pritisknite na preluknjano mesto na raztrgani foliji. Pri popravilih globlje pod vodo z lepilom premazano folijo zvijete in zvit kos folije ponosite v vodo. Folijo razvijete šele neposredno pred preluknjanim mestom na raztrgani foliji in jo trdno pritisknite nanj. Lepilo je pevné po 15 až 20 minutah, dokončno pa se strdi po 24 urah.

Nevarne sestavine: Butanon **OPOZORILO:** **H225** Lahko vnetljiva tekočina in hlapi. **H319** Povzroča hudo draženje oči. **H336** Lahko povzroči zaspanost ali omotico. **EUH066** Ponavljajoča izpostavljenost lahko povzroči nastanek suhe ali razpokane kože.

NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO: P101

Če je potreben zdravniški nasvet, mora biti na voljo posoda ali etiketa proizvoda. **P102** Učuvavajte mimo dosahu otrok. **P210** Hraniti ločeno od vročine/isker/odprtega ognja/vročih površin. — Kajeenje prepovedano. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. **P403/P233** Hraniti na dobro vetranom mieste. Nádobu uchovávajte tesne uzavretú. **P501** Odstráňte obsah/nádobu pri problaščenem zbiraku ali odstranjenaku nevarnih odpadkov.

SL

TF855-00 Navodilo za uporabo kompleta za popravilo PVC-folij za ribnike

Uporaba:

Preluknjano mesto na raztrgani foliji dobro očistite. Iz priložene folije izrežite dovolj velik kos, ki naj bo najmanj 5 cm večji od luknje v foliji, ki jo nameravate popraviti. Na eno stran »krpe« enakomerno nanesite lepilo, ki ga razporedite s priloženo leseno lopatico ali čopičem. Lepilo pustite na zraku približno 1 minuto, nakar ga trdno pritisknite na preluknjano mesto na raztrgani foliji. Pri popravilih globlje pod vodo z lepilom premazano folijo zvijete in zvit kos folije ponosite v vodo. Folijo razvijete šele neposredno pred preluknjanim mestom na raztrgani foliji in jo trdno pritisknite nanj. Lepilo je pevné po 15 až 20 minutah, dokončno pa se strdi po 24 urah.

Nevarne sestavine: Butanon **OPOZORILO:** **H225** Lahko vnetljiva tekočina in hlapi. **H319** Povzroča hudo draženje oči. **H336** Lahko povzroči zaspanost ali omotico. **EUH066** Ponavljajoča izpostavljenost lahko povzroči nastanek suhe ali razpokane kože.

NAVODILA ZA VARNO UPORABO: P101

Če je potreben zdravniški nasvet, mora biti na voljo posoda ali etiketa proizvoda. **P102** Učuvavajte mimo dosahu otrok. **P210** Hraniti ločeno od vročine/isker/odprtega ognja/vročih površin. — Kajeenje prepovedano. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. **P403/P233** Hraniti na dobro vetranom mieste. Nádobu uchovávajte tesne uzavretú. **P501** Odstráňte obsah/nádobu pri problaščenem zbiraku ali odstranjenaku nevarnih odpadkov.

SK

TF855-00 Instrukcie k opravovacej súprave pre PVC – rybníkové fólie

Použitie:

Fóliu v oblasti poškodenia dobre vyčistite. Z priložene fólie vystrihnúť dostatočne veľký kúsok. Tento kúsok fólie musí byť najmenej o 5 cm väčší ako diera na fólii, ktorú je potrebné opraviť. Lepidlo naneste jednostranne a rovnomerne na opravnú záplatu. K natieraniu použite priloženú drevenú špachtľu alebo štétec. Lepidlo nechajte cca. 1 minútu pôsobiť na vzduchu a následne pevne zatlačte na miesta opravy. Pre opravy nachádzajúce sa hlbšie pod vodou, lepidlom rozložte fóliu zložte a zložený kúsok fólie ponorte pod vodu. Fóliu natrúžte až v oblasti poškodeného miesta pod vodou a pevne na ňu zatlačte. Lepenie je pevné po 15 až 20 minútach. Konečné stvrdnutie po 24 hodinách.

Obsahuje nebezpečné látky: butanón **OPOZORNENIE:** **H225** Veľmi horľavá kvapalina a pary. **H319** Spôsobuje vážne podráždenie očí. **H336** Môže spôsobiť ospalosť alebo závraty. **EUH066** Opakovaná expozícia môže spôsobiť vysušenie alebo popraskanie pokožky.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA: P101

Ak je potrebná lekárska pomoc, majte k dispozícii obal alebo etiketu výrobku. **P102** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. **P210** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/iskier/otvoreného ohňa/horúch povrchov. Nefajčite. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. **P403/P233** Skladujte na dobre vetraném miesté. Uchovávajte obal tesne uzavretú. **P501** Zneškodnite obsah/nádobu v súlade s miestnymi/oblastnými/národnými/medzinárodnými nariadeniami.

CZ

Návod k použití pro TF855-00: Souprava na opravu PVC fólií pod vodou

Použití:

Fólii v místě poškození pořádně očistěte. Z přiložené fólie vystříhnete kus o dostatečné velikosti. Tento kus by měl být minimálně o 5 cm větší než díra v oprávanové fólii. Lepidlo naneste na jednu stranu a rovnoměrně na záplatu. Pro natření použijte přiloženou dřevěnou špachtli nebo štětec. Lepidlo nechte cca. 1 minutu odvětrat a pak záplatu pevně přimáčkněte na oprávanové místo. Pro nižší teploty pod vodou fólii natřenou lepidlem složte dohromady a ponořte ji pod vodu. Fólii rozložte pod vodou teprve v prostoru poškozeného místa a pevně ji přimáčkněte. Lepidlo pevně drží po 15 až 20 minutách. Úplně zaschnutí trvá 24 hodin

Nebezpečné látky: Butanone **VAROVÁNÍ:** **H225** Vysoce hořlavá kapalina a páry. **H319** Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí. **H336** Může způsobit ospalost nebo závratě. **EUH066** Opakovaná expozice může způsobit vysušení nebo popraskání kůže.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: P101

Ak je potrebná lekárska pomoc, majte k dispozícii obal alebo etiketu výrobku. **P102** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. **P210** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/iskier/otvoreného ohňa/horúch povrchov. Nefajčite. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. **P403/P233** Skladujte na dobre vetraném miesté. Uchovávajte obal tesne uzavretú. **P501** Zneškodnite obsah/nádobu v súlade s miestnymi/oblastnými/národnými/medzinárodnými nariadeniami.

HU

TF855-00 Útmutatás PVC-tófolia javítókészletekhez

Alkalmazás:

Az alaplak simának kell lennie. Felhasználás előtt a sérült területen alaposan tisztítsa meg a fóliát. Csak 10°C-nál magasabb hőmérsékleten használható fel. **Alkalmazás:** A melléklet fóliából vágjon ki egy megfelelő méretű darabot. A fóliadarab legyen legalább 5 cm-re nagyobb, mint a javítandó fóliában lévő lyuk. A ragasztó egyenletesen vigye fel a javítófólt egyik oldalára. Az elosztáshoz használja a mellékelt fa lapátot, vagy ecsetet. Ezt követően a fóltot nyomja rá a javítás helyére és lehetőség szerint helyezzen rá nehezéket. Mélyebb víz alatti javításhoz hajtsa össze a ragasztóval bekenet fóliát és az összehajtott fóliát merítse be a vízbe. A fóliát csak a sérült helyhez érve hajtsa szét, és nyomja rá erősen. Ragasztás: Szilárdulás: 15 – 20 perc múlva. Teljes megkötés: 24 óra múlva.

Ragasztás: A hatóanyagok feloldják a fóliák felületeit és hideg hegesztéssel egymáshoz erősítik azokat. Erős nyomás által a varrat mindkét oldala megfelelően összenyomásra kerül és így erős és tartós rögzítés alakul ki.

A termék butanon tartalmaz oldószeres hegesztőanyag)

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: H225 Fokozottan tűzveszélyes folyadék és gőz. **H319** Súlyos szemirritációt okoz. **H336** Álomságot vagy szédülést okozhat. **EUH066** Ismétlődő expozíció a bőr kiszáradását vagy megrepedezését okozhatja.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: P101

Chraňte před teplem/jiskrami/otevřeným plamenem/horkými povrchy. — Zákaz kouření. **P102** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. **P210** Uchovávajte mimo dosah detí. **P210** Hraniti ločeno od vročine/isker/odprtega ognja/vročih površin. — Kajeenje prepovedano. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. **P403/P233** Skladujte na dobre vetraném miesté. Uchovávajte obal tesne uzavretú. **P501** Zneškodnite obsah/nádobu v súlade s miestnymi/oblastnými/národnými/medzinárodnými nariadeniami.

IT

TF855-00 Útmutatás PVC-tófolia javítókészletekhez

Alkalmazás:

Az alaplak simának kell lennie. Felhasználás előtt a sérült területen alaposan tisztítsa meg a fóliát. Csak 10°C-nál magasabb hőmérsékleten használható fel. **Alkalmazás:** A melléklet fóliából vágjon ki egy megfelelő méretű darabot. A fóliadarab legyen legalább 5 cm-re nagyobb, mint a javítandó fóliában lévő lyuk. A ragasztó egyenletesen vigye fel a javítófólt egyik oldalára. Az elosztáshoz használja a mellékelt fa lapátot, vagy ecsetet. Ezt követően a fóltot nyomja rá a javítás helyére és lehetőség szerint helyezzen rá nehezéket. Mélyebb víz alatti javításhoz hajtsa össze a ragasztóval bekenet fóliát és az összehajtott fóliát merítse be a vízbe. A fóliát csak a sérült helyhez érve hajtsa szét, és nyomja rá erősen. Ragasztás: Szilárdulás: 15 – 20 perc múlva. Teljes megkötés: 24 óra múlva.

Ragasztás: A hatóanyagok feloldják a fóliák felületeit és hideg hegesztéssel egymáshoz erősítik azokat. Erős nyomás által a varrat mindkét oldala megfelelően összenyomásra kerül és így erős és tartós rögzítés alakul ki.

A termék butanon tartalmaz oldószeres hegesztőanyag)

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: H225 Fokozottan tűzveszélyes folyadék és gőz. **H319** Súlyos szemirritációt okoz. **H336** Álomságot vagy szédülést okozhat. **EUH066** Ismétlődő expozíció a bőr kiszáradását vagy megrepedezését okozhatja.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: P101

Chraňte před teplem/jiskrami/otevřeným plamenem/horkými povrchy. — Zákaz kouření. **P102** Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. **P210** Uchovávajte mimo dosah detí. **P210** Hraniti ločeno od vročine/isker/odprtega ognja/vročih površin. — Kajeenje prepovedano. **P305/P351/P338** PO ZASIAHNUȚI OȚI: Niekoliko minut ich opatrne vypl